Basic.....   $   (0.76)   $   (0.36)
   ----------   -----------
   Diluted.....   $   (0.76)   $   (0.36)
   ----------   -----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   HISTORICAL
   ABRAXAS
   PETROLEUM   SALE OF   FINANCIAL
   CORPORATION   PROPERTIES   RESTRUCTURING   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   -------------   ---------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
Revenues:
  Oil and gas production revenues.....   $   34,158   $  (2,518)(1)   $  (17,949)(4)   $   13,691
  Gas processing revenues.....   1,933   (417)(1)   (1,516)(4)   --
  Rig revenues.....   513   --   513
  Other.....   499   --   (429)(4)   70
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   37,103   (2,935)   (19,894)   14,274
Operating costs and expenses:
  Lease operating and production taxes.   11,205   (289)(1)   (5,343)(4)   5,573
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   21,010   (1,993)(1)   (12,650)(4)   6,367
  Proved property impairment.....   115,995   --   (87,816)(4)   28,179
  Rig operation.....   439   --   --   439
  General and administrative.....   4,578   --   (860)(4)   3,718
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   153,227   (2,282)   (106,669)   44,276
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------
Operating income (loss).....   (116,124)   (653)   86,775   (30,002)
Other (income) expense:
  Interest income.....   (56)   --   --   (56)

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

6

  Amortization of deferred   (1,283)(5)
   financing fees.....   1,283   --   1,477 (5)   1,477
  Interest expense.....   25,790   (604)(2)   (12,835)(5)   12,351
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   Income (loss) from operations
   before income tax .....   (143,141)   (49)   99,416   (43,774)
Income tax expense (benefit).....   (30,314)   (253)(3)   30,567 (3)   --
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------
Net income (loss).....   $ (112,827)   $   204   $   68,849   $   (43,774)
   ==========   =========   ==========   ===========

Weighted average common shares:
   Basic.....   29,979,397   5,633,291 (6)   35,612,688
   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Diluted.....   29,979,397   5,633,291 (6)   35,612,688
   ----------   ----------   -----------

Net loss per share:
   Basic.....   $   (3.76)   $   (1.23)
   ----------   -----------
   Diluted.....   $   (3.76)   $   (1.23)
   ----------   -----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   HISTORICAL
   ABRAXAS
   PETROLEUM   FINANCIAL
   CORPORATION   RESTRUCTURING   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -------------   ---------

Assets:
  Cash.....   $   13,358   $   (4,664)(1)   $   8,694
  Accounts receivable.....   7,491   (4,019)(1)   3,472
  Other.....   1,733   (595)(1)   1,138
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   22,582   (9,278)   13,304
 Net property and equipment.....   149,530   (56,577)(1)   92,953
Deferred financing fees.....   2,952   3,248 (5)   6,200
Other assets.....   8,829   (8,442)(1)   387
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $   183,893   $   (71,049)   $  112,844
   ===========   ===========   ==========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
  (Deficit):
Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....   $   11,180   $   (8,580)(1)   2,600
   Current maturities of First Lien

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

7

   Notes.....   63,500   (63,500)(3)   --
   Other current liabilities.....   12,059   (9,422)(3)   2,637
   -----------   -----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities....   86,739   (81,502)   5,237

Long-term debt:
  New Secured Notes.....   --   128,383 (5)   128,383
  Senior Credit Agreement .....   --   46,700 (4)   46,700
  Old Grey Wolf Credit Facility.....   40,220   (40,220)(1)   --
  Old Notes.....   801   (801)(5)   --
  Second Lien Notes.....   190,178   (190,178)(5)   --
   -----------   ------------   ----------
   Total.....   231,199   (56,116)   175,083
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --
Other liabilities.....   3,987   (3,987)(1)   --
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Common stock.....   301   56 (2)   357
  Additional paid-in capital.....   136,830   3,718 (2)   140,548
  Receivable from stock sale.....   (97)   --   (97)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (263,921)   61,638 (6)   (202,283)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income adjustment.....   (10,181)   5,144 (1)   (5,037)
  Treasury stock.....   (964)   --   (964)
   ------------   -----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   (138,032)   70,556   (67,476)
   ------------   -----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   $   183,893   $   (71,049)   $  112,844
   ===========   ===========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

(1)   To adjust oil and gas production revenues, gas processing revenues,
   lease operating and production taxes and depreciation, depletion and
   amortization as if the property sales and the repayment of a production
   payment obligation which occurred in the second quarter of 2002 had been